

No. 14-110

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEAN FOODS COMPANY, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

FOOD LION, LLC AND FIDEL BRETO, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS AND
INTERNATIONAL DAIRY FOODS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PATRICK N. FORREST
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS
733 Tenth Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001

CLAYTON L. HOUGH
INTERNATIONAL DAIRY
FOODS ASSOCIATION
1250 H Street, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005

TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE*
DIANE Y. (DIVONNE) SMOYER
REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202-414-9200
Facsimile: 202-414-9299
tbreckenridge@reedsmith.com

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. PRE-TRILOGY SENTIMENT AGAINST GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN ANTITRUST CASES STILL PERSISTS	5
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	11
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	2, 3, 8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13, 14
<i>Cason-Merenda v. Detroit Med. Ctr.</i> , 862 F. Supp. 2d 603 (E.D. Mich. 2012).....	9, 10
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	passim
<i>Dagher v. Saudi Refining Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Green Country Food Mkt., Inc. v. Bottling Group, LLC</i> , 371 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>HDC Med., Inc. v. Minntech Corp.</i> , 474 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litigation</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 484 (M.D. Pa. 2005)	10
<i>In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litigation</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 697 (M.D. Pa. 2008)	13, 14
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	passim
<i>Podiatrist Ass'n v. La Cruz Azul de Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Poller v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 368 U.S. 464 (1962)	3, 6, 7
<i>Toscano v. Prof'l Golfers' Ass'n</i> , 258 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....6

Other Authorities

A Modest Proposal: Permit Interlocutory Appeals of Summary Judgment Denials,
147 Mil. L. Rev. 145 (1995) passim

Antitrust Summary Judgment and the Quick Look Approach, 62 S.M.U. L. Rev. 493 (2009).....6, 7, 8, 12

Six Summary Judgment Safeguards, 43 Akron L. Rev. 1165 (2010).....10, 11, 12

Summary Judgment, Motions to Dismiss, and Other Examples of Equilibrating Tendencies in the Antitrust System, 74 Geo. L. J. 1065 (1985-1986).....6, 12
